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CHARACTERISTICS OF THE GROWTH ENTERPRISE
MARKET (“GEM”) OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF
HONG KONG LIMITED (THE “EXCHANGE”)

GEM has been established as a market designed to
accommodate companies to which a high investment
risk may be attached. In particular, companies may
list on GEM with neither a track record of profitability
nor any obligation to forecast future profitability.
Furthermore, there may be risks arising out of the
emerging nature of companies listed on GEM and the
business sectors or countries in which the companies
operate. Prospective investors should be aware of
the potential risks of investing in such companies
and should make the decision to invest only after due
and careful consideration. The greater risk profile and
other characteristics of GEM mean that it is a market
more suited to professional and other sophisticated
investors.

Given the emerging nature of companies listed on
GEM, there is a risk that securities traded on GEM
may be more susceptible to high market volatility than
securities traded on the Main Board and no assurance
is given that there will be a liquid market in the
securities traded on GEM.

The principal means of information dissemination on
GEM is publication on the internet website operated
by the Exchange. Listed companies are not generally
required to issue paid announcements in gazetted
newspapers. Accordingly, prospective investors
should note that they need to have access to the GEM
website at www.hkgem.com in order to obtain up-to-
date information on GEM-listed issuers.

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no
responsibility for the contents of this report, makes no
representation as to its accuracy or completeness and
expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or
any part of the contents of this report.

This report, for which the directors (the “Directors”) of
China Leason Investment Group Co., Limited (the
“Company”) collectively and individually accept
responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance
with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the
Growth Enterprise Market of the Exchange for the
purpose of giving information with regard to the
Company. The Directors of the Company, having made
all reasonable enquiries, confirm that, to the best of their
knowledge and belief:- (1) the information contained in
this report is accurate and complete in all material
respects and not misleading; (2) there are no other
matters the omission of which would make any statement
in this report misleading; and (3) all opinions expressed
in this report have been arrived at after due and careful
consideration and are founded on bases and
assumptions that are fair and reasonable.

www.hkgem.com

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 
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HIGHLIGHTS

• Turnover of the Company together with its
subsidiaries (collectively the “Group”) for
the quarter ended 30th June 2006 (the
“Quarterly Period”) and the six months
ended 30th June 2006 (the “Interim
P e r i o d ” )  w e r e  a p p r o x i m a t e l y
RMB8,975,000 and RMB11,869,000
respectively, representing an increase of
a p p r o x i m a t e l y  1 1 . 2 %  a n d  2 . 8 %
respectively compared with corresponding
periods in the previous financial year.

• The Group realised a loss attributable to
s h a r e h o l d e r s  o f  a p p r o x i m a t e l y
RMB500,000 for the Interim Period.

• Loss  per  share  o f  the  Group was
approximately RMB0.11 cents for the
Interim Period.

• The Board does not recommend the
payment of any dividend for the Interim
Period.

8,975,000
11,869,000

11.2% 2.8%

500,000

0.11
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

INCOME STATEMENTS

The unaudited consolidated results of the Group
for the Quarterly Period and Interim Period,
together with the unaudited comparative figures
for  the corresponding per iods in  2005,
respectively were as follows:—

(Unless otherwise stated, all financial figures
presented in this interim report are denominated
in Renminbi (“RMB”) thousand dollars)

Quarterly Period Interim Period

2006 2005 2006 2005

Notes (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Turnover 2 8,975 8,068 11,869 11,543
Cost of sales (2,844) (3,208) (5,173) (5,109)

Gross profit 6,131 4,860 6,696 6,434
Other revenue 2 1,225 1,049 2,177 1,463
Distribution costs (1,064) (757) (1,572) (1,760)
Administrative

expenses and other
operating expenses (5,265) (3,115) (7,115) (5,562)

Profit before tax 3 1,027 2,037 186 575
Income Tax 4 (558) (95) (686) (95)

Profit/(loss) for
the period 469 1,942 (500) 480

Dividends attributable
to the period 5 — — — —

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders

of the Company 469 1.941 (500) 479
Minority interest — 1 — 1

Protif/(loss) for the period 469 1,942 (500) 480

RMB (cents) RMB (cents) RMB (cents) RMB (cents)
 

Earnings per share
— basic 6 0.10 0.41 (0.11) 0.10
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30th June 31st December
2006 2005

Notes (unaudited) (audited)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 7 3,786 4,157
Land lease prepayments 1,655 1,655
Intangible assets 9,713 10,597

15,154 16,409

Current assets
Trading securities 600 1,753
Inventories 120 121
Trade and other

receivables 8 24,813 8,598
Land lease prepayments 87 87
Tax recoverable 498 1,046
Bank balances and cash 18,354 32,018

44,472 43,623
----------------- -----------------

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 9 8,882 7,271
Deferred income 386 1,546
Income tax payable 795 997

10,063 9,814----------------- -----------------
Net current assets 34,409 33,809

Total assets less current
liabilities 49,563 50,218

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 837 837

NET ASSETS 48,726 49,381

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 10 5,014 5,014
Reserves 43,712 44,212

48,726 49,226

Total equity attributable to
acuity shareholders
of the Company — 155

Minority interests 48,726 49,381

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

BALANCE SHEET



5

For the six-months
ended 30th June

2006 2005

(unaudited) (unaudited)

CASH INFLOW/(OUTFLOW)
FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES (11,059) 1,779

CASH (OUTFLOW) FROM
INVESTING ACTIVITIES (2,605) (2,934)

CASH INFLOW/(OUTFLOW)
FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES — —

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND
BANK BALANCES (13,664) (1,155)

CASH AND BANK BALANCES
AT 1ST JANUARY 32,018 20,071

CASH AND BANK BALANCES
AT 30TH JUNE 18,354 18,916

UNAUDITED CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT

OF CASH FLOWS
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2006

Issued General Common Share Minority

Share Share Merger Reserve Welfare option Translation Retained interest

(Unaudited) Capital Premium Reserve Fund Reserve reserve reserve Profit Total Share Total

As at 1st January 5,014 34,845 (2,351) 2,903 1,421 603 (97) 6,888 49,226 155 49,381

Net loss for the period — — — — — — — (500) (500) — (500)

Forfeiture of share options — — — — — (603) — 603 — — —

Profit appropriations — — — 177 89 — — (266) — — —

Closure of a subsidiary during

the period — — — — — — — — — (155) (155)

As at 30th June 5,014 34,845 (2,351) 3,080 1,510 — (97) 6,725 48,726 — 48,726

2005

Issued General Common
Share Share Merger Reserve Welfare Retained

Capital Premium Reserve Fund Reserve Profit Total

As at 1st January 5,014 34,845 (2,351) 2,171 1,055 6,786 47,520

Net profit for the period — — — — — 479 479

As at 30th June 5,014 34,845 (2,351) 2,171 1,055 7,265 47,999

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF

CHANGES IN CONSOLIDATED

EQUITY
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NOTES:

1. Bas is  o f  Presenta t ion  o f  F inanc ia l
Statements
The unaudited accounts have been prepared in
accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in  Hong Kong and comply  w i th
accounting standards issued by the Hong Kong
Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”).
They are prepared under the historical cost
convention.

The unaudited consolidated results for the six
months ended 30th June 2006 have not been
audited by the Company’s auditors, but have been
reviewed by the Company’s audit committee.

The accounting policies and basis of preparation
used in  the  prepara t ion  o f  the  unaudi ted
consolidated results for the six months ended 30th
June 2006 are consistent with those used in the
Company’s annual financial statements for the year
ended 31st December 2005.

The Group principally operates in the People’s
Republic of China (the “PRC”) with its business
activities principally transacted in RMB, the results
of the Group are therefore prepared in RMB.

2. Turnover and Other Revenue
The Company is an investment holding company.
The  pr inc ipa l  ac t i v i t i es  o f  the  Group are
development of computer software, resale of
hardware, provision of system integration and
maintenance.

Turnover represents the sales value of goods
supplied and services provided to customers, which
excludes value-added and business taxes, and is
after deduction of any goods returns and trade
discounts.

1.

2.
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An analysis of the Group’s unaudited turnover and
other revenue is as follows:

(denominated in RMB thousand dollars)

Quarterly Period Interim Period

2006 2005 2006 2005

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Turnover

Sales of software 6,964 5,783 8,256 7,976

Sales of hardware 96 886 128 982

Maintenance and

other services fees 1,915 1,399 3,485 2,585

8,975 8,068 11,869 11,543

Other revenue

Value added

tax refunds 1,013 905 1,200 1,273

Others 191 55 903 72

Interest income 21 89 74 118

1,225 1,049 2,177 1,463
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3. PROFIT FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES
BEFORE TAX
Profit from ordinary activities before tax was arrived
at after charging and (crediting):

Quarterly Period Interim Period

2006 2005 2006 2005

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Cost of inventories
sold and services
rendered 2,844 3,208 5,173 5,109

Depreciation 307 327 614 624
Less: Amount

capitalised as
developments
costs (65) (81) (130) (205)

242 246 484 419

Amortization of
intangible asset 1,683 1,048 3,255 2,096

Amortization of
goodwill — (31) — (62)

3.

4. Income Tax
(a) Hong Kong profits tax

No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has
been made as the Group did not derived any
income subject to Hong Kong profits tax
during the Interim Period.

(b) Overseas income tax
Taxes on incomes assessable elsewhere
were provided for in accordance with the
appl icable tax legislat ions, rules and
regulations prevailing in the territories in
which the Group operates.

There was no significant unprovided deferred
taxation for the Quarterly Period and Interim Period.

4.
(a)

(b)
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Quarterly Period Interim Period

2006 2005 2006 2005

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Profits/(loss) attributable
to shareholders 469 1,941 (500) 479

Shares (‘000) Shares (‘000) Shares (‘000) Shares (‘000)

(Remark) (Remark)

Weighted average
number of ordinary
share for the purposes
of calculating basic
earnings per share 473,000 473,000 473,000 473,000

5. Dividend
The Board does not recommend payment of any
interim dividend for the Interim Period (six-month
ended 30th June 2005: nil).

6. Earnings Per Share
The calculation of basic earnings per share for the
Quarterly Period and Interim Period were based on
the respective unaudited data as follows:

5.

6.

No dilutive earnings per share was presented
because there were no dilutive potential ordinary
shares in existence during the quarters and six
months  ended 30 th  June  2006  and 2005
respectively.

7. Additions to property, plant and equipment
During the Interim Period, the Group invested
approximately RMB215,000 (2005: RMB349,000) on
the acquisition of property, plant and equipment.

7.
 

215,000  
349,000
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8. Trade and other receivable

The Group’s trade receivable relates to sales of
goods to third party customers. The Group performs
ongoing credit evaluations of its customers’ financial
condition and generally does not require collateral
on trade receivables.

The Group’s trade and other receivables are as
follows:

8.

30th June 31st December
2006 2005

(unaudited) (audited)

Trade receivables 2,945 6,351
Rental and other deposits 110 110
Prepayments and other receivables 3,778 976
Due from a securities broker firm 1,089 1,161
Deposit in a custodian 10,982 —
Deposit to a subcontractor 5,909 —

24,813 8,598

The following is an aged analysis of trade
receivables

30th June 31st December
2006 2005

(unaudited) (audited)

Within 3 months 3 1,407 4,997
More than 3 months but less than 3 6

6 months 57 1,334
More than 6 months but less than 6 12

12 months 1,481 20
More than 12 months 12 — —

2,945 6,351
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9. Trade and other payables
30th June 31st December

2006 2005

(unaudited) (audited)

Trade payables 2 78
Deposits received from customers 2,228 3,861
Employees welfare payable 669 603
Accrued expenses and other payable 4,432 1,617
Other tax payables 1,551 1,112

8,882 7,271

9.

Included in trade and other payables are trade
payable with the following aged analysis:

30th June 31st December
2006 2005

(unaudited) (audited)

After 1 month but less than 3 months 1 3 2 78
After 6 months but less than 12 months 6 12 — —
After 12 months 12 — —

2 78
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10. Share capital
30th June 2006 31st December 2005

(unaudited) (audited)

Total Total
Number of nominal Number of nominal

shares value shares value

’000 RMB’000 ‘000 RMB’000

Authorized 5,000,000 53,000 5,000,000 53,000

Issued and fully paid
Ordinary shares of 0.01

HK$0.01 each 473,000 5,014 473,000 5,014

10.

11. Segment information
(a) Business segments

For management purposes, the Group is
currently organised into four operating
divisions, namely, software sales, hardware
sales and provision for maintenance and
other services. These divisions are the basis
on which the Group reports its primary
segment information.

11.
(a)
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(i) Segment information about these
businesses for the Interim Period is
presented below:

Income statement
Provision for
maintenance

Software Hardware and other
sales sales services Consolidated

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Turnover 8,256 128 3,485 11,869

Segment result 1,855 28 1,137 3,020

Unallocated corporate
expenses (2,908)

Net interest income 74

Profit before taxation 186
Taxation (686)

Net loss before
minority interests (500)

(i)

No business segment information for
the  asse ts ,  l i ab i l i t i es ,  cap i ta l
contributions, depreciation and other
non-cash expenses of the Group is
shown as all the assets and liabilities
are shared by the business segments
and cannot be separately allocated.

(ii) Segment information about these
businesses for the six-month ended
30th June 2005 is presented below:

(ii)
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Income statement
Provision for
maintenance

Software Hardware and other
sales sales services Consolidated

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Turnover 7,976 982 2,585 11,543

Segment result 1,143 91 1,003 2,237

Unallocated corporate
expenses (1,780)

Net interest income 118

Profit before taxation 575
Taxation (95)

Net profit before
minority interest 480

(b) Geographicals segments
No geographical segments information of the
Group is shown as the operating business
of the Group is solely carried out in the PRC
and the Group’s assets are substantially
located in the PRC.

12. Charges on group assets
As at 30th June 2006, none of the Group’s assets
was pledged as security for any of its liabilities
(2005: nil).

(b)

12.
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30th June 31st December
2006 2005

(unaudited) (audited)

Within 1 year 1 246 207
After 1 year but within 5 years 1 5 — 98

246 305

13. Commitments
At 30th June 2006, the total future minimum lease
payments under operating leases are payable as
follows:

13.

14.

The Group leases a number of properties under
operating leases. The leases typically run for an
initial period of one to four years, with an option to
renew the lease when all terms are renegotiated.
Lease payments are usually increased annually to
reflect market rentals. None of the leases includes
contingent rentals.

The Group did not have any other significant capital
expenditure and commitment as at 30th June 2006.

14. Contingent Liabilities
As at 30th June 2006, the Group did not have any
material unprovided contingent liabilities.
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15.

XI

15. Post balance sheet event
Reference is made to the announcement of the
Company dated 1st June 2006 in respect of the
proposed name change and the circular of the
C o m p a n y  d a t e d  7 t h  J u n e  2 0 0 6  a n d  t h e
announcement of the company dated 29th June
2006 in respect of the proposed name change and
re-e lect ion of  Di rectors.  The cer t i f icate of
registration of change of name of oversea company
was issued by the Registrar of Companies in Hong
Kong on 25th July 2006 confirming the registration
of the Company’s new name “China Leason
Investment Group Co., Limited” in Hong Kong under
Part XI of the Companies Ordinance. A certificate
of Incorporation on Change of Name from “Shine
Software (Holdings) Limited” to “China Leason
Investment Group Co., Limited” was issued by the
Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands on
29th June 2006.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION

AND ANALYSIS

Financial Review
The Group recorded a consolidated turnover of
approximately RMB11,869,000 for the Interim
P e r i o d ,  r e p r e s e n t i n g  a n  i n c re a s e  o f
approx imate ly  2 .8% compared wi th  the
corresponding period last year. The increase was
mainly attributable to:

• The improvement of China securit ies
market in the first half of 2006. As a result,
the Group’s  sa les  o f  so f tware and
maintenance and other services fees
increased accordingly.

• The number of clients for Independent
Depository Products increased by six since
its launch in 2005, while the number of
clients for the Clearing System, Information
Centre System and the Shine Bank Funding
System increased by four, one and two,
respectively.

Loss before tax and loss at tr ibutable to
shareholders for  the Inter im Per iod was
approximately RMB500,000, representing an
decrease of approximately 204.2% compared
with profit of the corresponding period last year
amounting to approximately RMB480,000. Gross
prof i t  margin for  the Inter im Per iod was
a p p ro x i m a t e l y  5 6 . 4 % ,  c o m p a re d  w i t h
approximately 55.7% for the corresponding
period last year.

11,869,000
2.8%

•

•

500,000
4 8 0 , 0 0 0

204 .2%
5 6 . 4 %
55.7%
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The gross profit margin remained stable as the
Group implemented cost control measures
during the Interim Period.

Distribution cost decreased by approximately
10.7% in the Interim Period due to decrease in
sales staff salaries and delivery expense.
Admin is t ra t i ve  expenses  inc reased by
approximately 27.9% as the Group incurred
approximately RMB1,716,000 to carry out
promotion activities to promote the corporate
image during the Interim Period. Due to the
significantly increase in administrative expenses
during the Interim Period, the profit of the Group
decreased by 204.2%.

Liquidity, Financial Resources and Capital
Structure
During the Interim Period, there was no change
in the capital structure of the Company. The
Group generally financed its operations and
investing activities through internally generated
cash flows and financing activities.

As at 30th June 2006, the Group had net assets
of approximately RMB48,726,000, including
c a s h ,  b a n k  a n d  d e p o s i t  b a l a n c e s  o f
approximately RMB18,354,000. To minimise
financial risks, the Group implements stringent
financial and risk management strategies and
avoids the use of highly-geared financing
arrangements. The Group’s gearing ratio,
calculated by the Group’s total  external
borrowings divided by its shareholders’ fund,
was zero. Furthermore, the Group had not
pledged any of its assets as at 30th June 2006.

10.7%

1,716,000
27.9%

204.2%

48,726,000

18,354,000
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Taking into consideration of the existing financial
resources available to the Group, it is anticipated
that the Group will have adequate financial
resources from its existing financial resources
and cashflows generated from its operation to
meet its ongoing operating commitments, which
will principally be applied to investments in
product developments and technology.

Employees
As at 30th June 2006, the Group has an
aggregate of 146 employees, of which 80 are
research and development staff, and 22 are
engineering and customer service staff. During
the Interim Period, the staff costs (including
directors’ remuneration) was approximately
RMB4,989,000 (corresponding period of 2005:
approximately RMB7,149,000).

The salary and bonus policy of the Group is
principally determined by the performance of the
individual employee. The Group will on an
ongoing basis,  provides oppor tuni ty for
professional development and training to its
employees.

Risk in Foreign Exchange
The revenue and expenses of the Group were
denominated in Renminbi.  The Directors
consider that the Group’s risk in foreign exchange
is insignificant.

Significant Investment
The Group did not have significant investment
as at 30th June 2006.

Material Acquisition and Disposal
The Group did not have any material acquisition
or disposal during the Interim Period.

146 80
22

4,989,000
7,149,000
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Future Plans Relating to Material
Investment or Capital Asset
As at the date of this report, the Group has not
executed any agreement in respect of proposed
acquisition and did not have any other future plan
of material investment or capital asset.

Business Review and Development
Prospects
During the Interim Period, the securities market
of the PRC showed some improvements. At the
same time, the China Securities Regulatory
Committee (CSRC) drafted and promulgated
further administrative rules for the regulation of
l i s ted companies  as  we l l  as  secur i t ies
companies. In June 2006, CSRC formally forbade
bank centralization channel business, and
introduced the close-end bank/brokerage firm
account transfer system. As of 30 June 2006, the
number of clients for Third Party Custodian
System increased by 6 since its launch in 2005,
while the number of clients for the Clearing
System, Information Centre System and the Shine
Bank Funding System increased by four, one and
two, respectively.

With improving business environment, the Group
is also actively streamlining itself with timely
research and development initiatives on new
products in light of the market transformation:

• the Group continues to cut down its
headcount. As of 30 June 2006, the Group
has an aggregate of 146 employees, of
which 80 are research and development
staff, and 22 are engineering and customer
service staff.

4
1
2

•
OO

146
80

22
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• to actively develop a new generation of
clearing platform, namely the E-SIM 6.0
(Shine Securities Integrated Management
Platform 6.0) in respect of the requirement
f rom the increasingly standardized
securities market. As at 30 June 2006, the
system has attracted one more client.

Furthermore, Shanghai Xingyishi Management
Consulting Company Limited (“Xingyishi”), 60%
interest of which is owned by the Group, has
ceased its operation during the interim period.
Xingyishi is principally engaged in the provision
of computer and management consultancy
services. Since its operations has gradually
ceased, the Directors considered that the
cessation of operations of Xingyishi will be
beneficial to the Group in respect of resource
consolidation and development objectives.

All in all, the Board believes that following the
gradual improvement of the securities market
and completion of the regulatory measures on
securities companies, the Group’s business
prospects remain optimistic.

CHANGE OF NAME
On 1 June 2006, the Directors announced that
the Board proposed to change the Company’s
name from “Shine Software (Holdings) Limited

” into “China Leason
Investment Group Limited 

” for the purpose to diversify the Group’s
business into other fields including but not limited
to energy development, subject to the conditions
that (a) a special resolution was passed by the
shareholders of the Company at an extraordinary
general meeting approving the name change;
and (b) the Registrar of Companies in the
Cayman Islands approved the name change.

•

6.0

1

60%

Shine Sof tware  (Ho ld ings)
Limited

China Leason Investment
Group Co.

(a)

(b)
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On 29 June 2006, the special resolutions for
approving the name change was duly approved
by the shareholders at the extraordinary general
meeting of the Company. On the same date, a
Certificate of Incorporation on Change of Name
from “Shine Software (Holdings) Limited 

)” to “China Leason Investment
Group Co., Limited ”
was issued by the Registrar of Companies in the
Cayman Islands. On 25 July 2006, the Certificate
of Registration of Change of Name of Oversea
Company was issued by the Registrar of
Companies in Hong Kong confirming the
registration of the Company’s new name “China
Leason Investment Group Co., Limited 

” in Hong Kong under Part XI
of the Companies Ordinance.

S h i n e  S o f t w a r e
(Holdings) Limited

China Leason
Investment Group Co.

XI

China Leason Investment Group
Co.
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D I R E C T O R S ’  A N D  C H I E F

EXECUTIVE’S INTERESTS OR

SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES,

UNDERLYING SHARES AND

DEBENTURES

As at 30th June 2006, the interests and short
positions of the Directors and chief executive of
the Company in the shares, underlying shares
and debentures of the Company or any of its
associated corporations (within the meaning of
Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance
(“SFO”)) as recorded in the register required to
be kept by the Company under section 352 of
the SFO or as otherwise notified to the Company
and the Exchange pursuant to the required
standard of dealings by directors of listed issuers
as referred to in Rule 5.46 of the GEM Listing
Rules were as follows:

352

5.46

XV
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(a) Long positions in shares, underlying shares
and debentures of the Company

Number of
shares/

Nature of underlying Approximate %
Name Capacity Interest shares of shareholdings

Mr. Wang Zhong Sheng Interest of controlled Corporate interest 354,750,000 75%
corporation (Note 1)

1

(a)

Notes:

1. Such shares are owned by Jumbo Lane

Investments Limited.

Mr. Wang Zhong Sheng owns 86% interest

in the issued share capital of Jumbo Lane

Investments Limited and he is taken to be

interested in the shares owned by Jumbo

Lane Investments Limited pursuant to Part

XV o f  the  Secur i t i es  and Fu tu res

Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of

Hong Kong).

1.

86%

571

XV
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(b) Associated corporations — interests in
shares

Percentage of
interests in

the registered
capital of the

Name of Nature of associated
Director associated corporation Interest corporation

Mr. Wang Zhong Shen Jumbo Lane Investments Limited Personal 86%
(Note 1)

 1

Mr. Kwok Shum Tim Jumbo Lane Investments Limited Personal 7%

Mr. Chang Jian Jumbo Lane Investments Limited Personal 7%

(b)

Notes:

1. Jumbo Lane Investments Limited is a

holding Company of the Group, owns 75%

of the shareholding of the Group. Mr.

Wang Zhong Sheng owns 86% interest in

the issued share capital of Jumbo Lane

Investments Limited. Mr. Chang Jian and

Mr. Kwok Shun Tim each own 7% in the

issued share capital of Jumbo Lane

Investments Limited.

1.

75%

86%

7%
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Save as disclosed above, as at 30th June 2006,
none of the Directors or chief executive of the
Company had any interests or short positions in
any shares, underlying shares or debentures of
the  Company  o r  any  o f  i t s  assoc ia ted
corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of
the SFO) which were required, pursuant to
section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the
register referred to therein, or which were
otherwise required, pursuant to the required
standard of dealings by directors of listed issuers
as referred to in Rule 5.46 of the GEM Listing
Rules, to be notified to the Company and the
Exchange. The Group had not issued any
debentures during the year.

XV

352

5.46
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SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

A N D  P E R S O N S  W I T H

DISCLOSEABLE INTEREST AND

SHORT POSITION IN SHARES

AND OPTIONS UNDER SFO

As at 30th June 2006, the following persons
(other than the Directors or chief executive of the
Company as disclosed above) had an interest
or short positions in the shares and underlying
shares of the Company as recorded in the
register required to be kept by the Company
under section 336 of the SFO:

Long positions in shares

336

Percentage of
Name Number of Shares Nature of Interest shareholding

Jumbo Lane 354,750,000 Beneficial owner 75%
Investments Limited

Mr. Wang Zhong Sheng (Note 1) 354,750,000 Interest of controlled 75%
1 corporation

Ms. Zhao Xin (Note 2) 354,750,000 Interest of spouse 75%
2
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Notes:

1. Such Shares represent the same parcel of

Shares owned by Jumbo Lane Investments

Limited. Mr. Wang Zhong Sheng is the beneficial

owner of the 86% of the total issued share capital

of Jumbo Lane Investments Limited. Mr. Wang

is taken to be interested in the Shares owned by

Jumbo Lane Investments Limited pursuant to the

SFO.

2. Ms. Zhao Xin (the spouse of Mr. Wang Zhong

Sheng) is deemed to be interested in her

spouse’s interest in the Company which

represent the same parcel of Shares held by

Jumbo Lane Investments Limited pursuant to the

SFO.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30th June  2006

no other person (other than the Directors or chief

executive of the Company) had an interest or

short positions in the shares and underlying

shares of the Company as recorded in the

register required to be kept by the Company

pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO.

1.

86%

2.

336
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SHARE OPTION SCHEME
Pursuant to a written resolution passed by the
then shareholders of the Company on 28th July
2003, the Company adopted a share option
scheme (the “Share Option Scheme”) with a life
of 10 years commencing from its adoption date.
The principal terms of the Share Option Scheme
are set out in the Company’s 2003 Annual Report.

On 6th July 2004, a total of 20,000,000 share
options were granted to certain Directors and
employees of the Group under the Share Option
Scheme.

On 23rd March 2006, the Company had
15,130,000 outstanding share options held by 23
optionholders enti t l ing holders thereof to
subscribe for in aggregate 15,130,000 new
Shares at an exercise price of HK$0.256 per
Share at any time up to 5 July 2008.

Pursuant to “JOINT ANNOUNCEMENT of (1)
Acquis i t ion of  shares in Shine Sof tware
(Holdings) Limited by Jumbo Lane Investments
L i m i t e d  a n d  ( 2 )  P o s s i b l e  m a n d a t o r y
unconditional cash offers by Watterson Asia
Limited on behalf of Jumbo Lane Investments
Limited to acquire all the issued shares and to
cancel all outstanding share options of Shine
Software (Holdings) Limited” published on 30th
March  2006  and the  announcement  o f
“Composite Offer and Response Document
relating to Mandatory Unconditional Cash Offers
by Watterson Asia Limited on behalf of Jumbo
Lane Investments Limited to acquire all the
issued shares and to cancel all outstanding share
options of Shine Software (Holdings) Limited”
published on 25th April 2006, Watterson Asia,
on behalf of the Jumbo Land Investments Limited

20,000,000

15,130,000
23

0.256
15,130,000

(1)
(2)
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(the “Offeror”) hereby unconditionally makes an
offer to pay to the optionholders a nominal
consideration of HK$0.0001 in cash in respect
of every share option to which the optionholders
are entitled to subscribe under the share options
held by them, in consideration for the surrender
to the Company by the relevant holders of all of
the existing rights attaching to their share
opt ions.  By accept ing the opt ion offer,
optionholders will renounce and agree to the
cancellation of relevant share options.

On 16th May 2006, the Offeror has received valid
acceptances in respect of a total of 11,890,000
Share Options out of the total 15,130,000
outstanding Share Options under the Option
Offer. As the remaining 3,240,000 Share Options
had not been exercised within one month from
7th April 2006 (the opening date of the Share
Offer which is unconditional), those Share
Options lapsed automatically thereafter in
accordance with the terms of the share option
scheme of the Company.

0.0001

15,130,000
11,890,000

3,240,000



China Leason Investment Group Co�� Limited (Formerly Known as “Shine Software (Holdings) Limited”)

32 Interim Report ����

Movement of the Share Option scheme during
the period are set out below:

Number of share options

Exercise At Lapsed Cancelled At Company’s
price 1st January during during 30th June share price at

Participants Date of grant per share 2006 period period 2006 date of grant

(Note 1) (HK$) (Note 2)
1 2

(HK$)

Directors

Jiang Yulai 6th July 2004 0.256 470,000 — 470,000 — 0.24

Choy Tak Ho 6th July 2004 0.256 470,000 — 470,000 — 0.24

Liu Bo 6th July 2004 0.256 470,000 — 470,000 — 0.24

Other employees

In aggregate 6th July 2004 0.256 16,520,000 6,040,000 10,480,000 — 0.24

Total share
options granted

17,930,000 6,040,000 11,890,000 —

Notes:

1. The exercise period of these share options is

three years commencing f rom one year

immediately af ter  the date of  grant and

terminating three years thereafter. Generally, the

share options are vested in different tranches

(some of which are conditional).

2. The price of the Company’s shares disclosed as

at the date of grant of the share options is the

Stock Exchange’s closing price on the trading

day immediately prior to the date of the grant of

the share options.

1.

2.
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Save as disclosed above, no share options had
been granted, cancelled, lapsed or exercised
during the period.

COMPETING INTERESTS
None of the Directors or the management
shareholders of the Company or any of their
respective associates (as defined in the GEM
Listing Rules) had an interest in a business which
causes or may cause any significant competition
with the business of the Group.

SPONSOR’S INTEREST
Pursuant to a sponsor agreement dated 4th
August 2003 entered into between the Company
and South China Capital Limited (the “Sponsor”),
the Sponsor has been appointed as the retained
sponsor of the Company for the period from 12th
August 2003 to 31st December 2005 (or until the
sponsor agreement is otherwise terminated upon
the terms and conditions contained therein), for
which the Sponsor will receive a fee.

As notified and updated by the Sponsor, neither
the Sponsor nor any of its directors or employees
or associates (as referred to in Note 3 to Rule
6.35 of the GEM Listing Rules) had any interest
in any class of securities of the Company or any
member of the Group, or any right to subscribe
for or to nominate persons to subscribe for the
securities of the Company or any member of the
Group as at 30th June 2006.

Save as disclosed above, the Sponsor had no
other interest in the Company as at 30th June
2006.

6.35 3
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PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF
THE COMPANY’S LISTED SHARES
During the Interim Period, neither the Company
nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or
redeemed any of the Company’s listed shares.

AUDIT COMMITTEE
The Company established an audit committee
with written terms of reference in compliance with
the GEM Listing Rules on 28th July 2003. The
primary duties of the audit committee are, among
others, to review and oversee the financial
reporting principles and practices adopted as
well as internal control procedures and issues
of the Group. It also reviews quarterly, interim
and the final results of the Group prior to
recommending the same to the Board for
consideration.

The audit committee, comprising of the three
independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr.
Choy Tak Ho, Mr. Liu Bo and Mr. Sin Ka Man
(Chairman).

During the Interim Period, the audit committee
has held two meetings. The Group’s unaudited
consolidated results for the Interim Period have
been reviewed and commented by the audit
committee members.
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DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO RULE
17.22 TO 17.24 OF THE GEM LISTING
RULES
Deposit to a subcontractor
As at 30th June 2006, the Group had a deposit
to Fuzhou Kai Rui Dong Li Communication and

Technology Co., Ltd. (“Fuzhou Kai Rui”) of
approximately RMB5,909,000, which exceeded
8 per cent. of the total assets of the Group as at
30th June 2006 and the revenue and net profit
of the Group (as defined in Chapter 19 of GEM
Listing Rules) for the year ended 31st December
2005.

The deposit was resulted from the engagement
of Fuzhou Kai Rui to develop new trading
platform for the Company in 2006. Fuzhou Kai
Rui is an independent third party who is not a
connected person (as defined in GEM Listing
Rules) of the Company. The deposit is unsecured
and has no interest bearing, and will be used for
the development of new products.

Deposit to a custodian
As a 30th June 2006, the Group has a deposit in
Loong & Yeung, a law firm in Hong Kong
amounting to approximately HK$10,531,000 for
temporary custodial purpose. This deposit was
transferred back to the Group’s bank account on
10th August 2006.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
During the Interim Period, the Company has
compl ied wi th  the Board Pract ices and
Procedures as set out in Rule 5.34 of the GEM
Listing Rules. Due compliance with the code
provisions set out in the Code on Corporate
Governance Practice contained in Appendix 15
of the GEM Listing Rules has been made.

17.22
17.24

( )
5,909,000

19 8%

10,531,000

5.34

15
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The Company has adopted a code of conduct
regarding securities dealings by Directors as set
out in Rules 5.48 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules.
Having made specified enquiry of all Directors,
the Company was not aware of any non-
compliance with such code of conduct during
the Interim Period.

The Company has received from each of the
independent  non-execut ive  Di rectors  a
confirmation of their independence pursuant to
Rule 5.09 of the GEM List ing Rules. The
Company considers all of its independent non-
executive Directors are independent.

By order of the Board
China Leason Investment Group Co., Limited
Wong Zhong Sheng
Chairperson

China, 11 August 2006

As at the date of this report, the executive
directors of the Company are Mr. Wang Zhong
Sheng, and Mr. Shi Liang; the non-executive
directors of the Company are Mr. Chang Jian,
Mr. Kwok Shun Tim and Mr. Ye Jinxing and the
independent non-executive directors of the
Company are Mr. Choy Tak Ho, Mr. Liu Bo and
Mr. Sin Ka Man.

5.48 5.67

5.09




